GRIVE-RITD

AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

“"Firestone

Unit 626 Kilshane Avenue, North West Business Park, Ballycoolin, Dublin 15, Ireland
Telephone: +353 1 8612 632, Fax: +353 1 8612 647, email: sales@driveriteltd.com

W?21-760-3450
Ford Transit
Square Axle, Single Rear Kit

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

All work should be carried out in a properly equipped workshop with due regard to Health and Safety
Regulations. No further reference to Health and Safety Regulations will be made, but they must be
considered at all times.

The kit should be opened and the contents checked against the parts list provided.

Identify the various components and familiarise yourself with them using drawings and information
provided.

WARNING
Do not inflate this assembly when it is unrestricted. When installed, a minimum of 10 psi should be maintained in

the air bellows at all times to avoid damage. Do not inflate beyond 100 psi.

IMPORTANT
This kit is not designed to increase the GVW of your vehicle. For your safety and to prevent possible damage to

your vehicle, do not exceed the maximum load recommended by the vehicle manufacturer.




Parts List

Description

Quantity

Description

Quantity

Bottom Bracket

2

M10x25 Flat Head Allen Bolts

2

Top Bracket

Heat Shield

M10x30 Bolts

255C 1/4" NPT Air Bellows

M10 Flat Washers

18 ft. 1/4" Tubing

M10 Inserts

3/8-16 Flange Locknut

M8x20 Bolts

3/8-16 x % Flange Lock Bolt

M8x25x2 Flat Washers

1/4" Elbow

M8x100 Bolts

1/4" Inflation Valve

M8 Locknuts

BIBRIININININININ

5/16 Flat Washer

Cable Ties

RN
o

1/4" Tee Piece

2 BAINNNDNBA=2N|~

INSTALLATION:

Mount Upper Bracket to Bellows:

The top of the bellows has two studs and
an air entrance hole. Attach the upper
bracket to the top of the bellows using the
3/8” hex nuts and

spring washers
the air

provided making sure that

entrance hole is exposed in the bracket

opening.

Install the Elbow Fitting:

Install the elbow fitting in the air entrance
hole on the top plate of the bellows. The
elbow air fittings in your kit has a coating
of thread sealant already applied to the
threads. No addition sealant is needed.
Tighten until the elbow is pointing away
from the tyre and any sharp edges (see
drawing). Next, cut the air line into two
equal lengths, making the cut as square to
the axis of the tubing as possible. Do not
fold the tubing to cut it in half. This
would create an uneven cut and a
potential for leaks. Insert one end of the
tubing into the elbow and push until a

positive click is felt.




Remove the Rubber Bump Stops:

Your vehicle is equipped with a rubber
bump stop which is bolted to the chassis
frame. Remove this bump stop and
discard. The original bump stop is
mounted with 2 X M8 bolts in 2 threshold
holes. These 2 holes are used to mount
the upper bracket. If in your case, only
one threshold hole is available, then you
must use the hole that is on the chassis
frame. This hole must be drilled out to
14.5mm. Then using the M10 insert the
top bracket is mounted. Therefore, using
one M8 threshold hole and one MI10
insert located in the 14.5mm hole.

Bump Stop

Mount Lower Bracket to Bellows:

The lower bracket contains a simple U-
profile, which is pushed up under the
axle.

Note: It must be ensured that no brake
hoses are damaged when mounting the
kit.

Mount Kit on Vehicle:

The illustration shows the installed Kkit.
Shown here with an additional heat shield
for the protection of the bellows beside
the exhaust pipe (right side).




INSTALL THE AIR LINE

Select locations on the vehicle for the air inflation valves. The locations can be on the
bumper or on the body of the vehicle. Drill a 5/16” hole and install the air inflation
valve. Run the tubing from the bellows to the valve, routing it so that it will be
protected from the direct heat of the exhaust system, and away from sharp edges.
Secure the tubing in place with nylon ties.

CHECK THE AIR SYSTEM

Once the inflation valves are installed, inflate the bellows to the recommended
pressure and check the fittings for air leaks with a solution of soap and water. If a leak
is detected at a tubing connection then check to make sure that the tube is cut as square
as possible and that it is pushed completely into the fitting. If a leak is detected where
the elbow fitting screws into the spring, then screw the elbow into the spring one
additional turn until the leak stops.

This completes the installation. To prevent possible damage, maintain a minimum of
20 psi in the air bellows at all times!

FAILURE TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM PRESSURE WILL VOID YOUR WARRANTY

GRIVE-RITD

AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

Firestone





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


